ORDINANCE NO. 1-2024

GREENWICH TOWNSHIP GLOUCESTER COUNTY

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 6-1979 OF GREENWICH TOWNSHIP TO REMOVE REPAUNO AVENUE FROM THE MUNICIPAL TRUCK ROUTE SYSTEM WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH

WHEREAS, Ordinance 6-1979, adopted on May 7, 1979 and approved by the commission of DOT June 22, 1979 creates a Municipal Truck Route System within the Township of Greenwich wherein trucks with a combined gross weight of vehicle plus load in excess of four tons are permitted to travel and operate on certain streets within the Township of Greenwich;

WHEREAS, the entire length of Repauno Avenue within the Township of Greenwich was designated as a part of the truck route; and

WHEREAS, a bypass road (NJ 44 bypass Repauno Port) was constructed by the Gloucester County Improvement Authority which now provides direct truck access to the Repauno Port from Route 44 (Broad Street) within the Township of Greenwich; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended that the truck route designation be removed from the entire length of Repauno Avenue as the need has been eliminated in light of the construction of the bypass road. <u>See</u>, Engineer's Letter 10/11/23 attached **Schedule A**; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township of Greenwich, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. **§Ordinance 6-1979** shall be amended to remove the following from the list of streets which form the system of municipal truck routes within the Township of Greenwich:

Name of Street Limits

Repauno Avenue Entire length

Section 2. All other ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

Section 3. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be affected hereby and shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect within twenty (20) days of final passage and publication and upon approval from the New Jersey Department of Transportation as provided by law.

Council	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent	Recuse
Councilman Chila							
Councilman DiMenna							
Councilman Nastase							
Councilwoman Tranquillo							
Mayor Giovannitti							

	TOWNSHIP OF GREENWICH
	By: Vincent Giovannitti, Mayor
I, Holly Tropea, do hereby attest the above Ordina Mayor and Council of the Township of Greenwich occur on February 20, 2024 at 7:00 P.M.	9
ATTEST:	
Holly Tropea, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk	

Council	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent	Recuse
Councilman Chila							
Councilman DiMenna							
Councilman Nastase							
Councilwoman Tranquillo							
Mayor Giovannitti							

I, Holly Tropea, do hereby attest the above Ordinance 1-2024 was adopted at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Township of Greenwich on February 20, 2024 after a public hearing which was scheduled for February 20, 2024. Said Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with the law.

ATTEST:		
Holly Tropea, RMC Municipal Clerk	, CMR	
On this Ordinance 1-2024.	day of	2024, I hereby approve the above
	Vind	cent Giovannitti Mayor